
PLANNING COMMITTEE C

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2015 TIME 7.30 PM

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 
HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting: 

Membership
Councillors: 

Paul Bell (Chair)
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair)
Brenda Dacres
Suzannah Clarke
Maja Hilton
Simon Hooks
Ami Ibitson
Helen Klier
John Paschoud
Jamie Milne

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request. 

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 27 October 2015

For further information please contact: 
Renee Hayles Committee Co-ordinator
3rd Floor Laurence House
Catford Road SE6 4RU

Telephone No: 020 8314 6078
Email: Renee.Hayles@lewisham.gov.uk



RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording.

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must:

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts;

 only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting;

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room.

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final.



Order Of Business

Item 
No Title of Report Ward Page

No.

1.  Declarations of Interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 6

3.  167-169 Lewisham Road, SE13 Blackheath 7 - 42

4.  3A Eliot Park, SE13 Blackheath 43 - 64

5.  1-3 Comet Street, SE8 Brockley 65 - 92

6.  144 Old Bromley Road, BR1 Downham 93 - 118

7.  23 Mt. Ash Road Forest Hill 119 - 128





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Class PART 1 Date:   05 November 2015

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda.

(1) Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :- 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests

(b) Other registerable interests

(c) Non-registerable interests

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain.

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union).

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works.

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest.  

(g) Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:-

(a) that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or 
land in the borough; and 

(b) either

(i) the total nominal value of 
[...]
are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance.

(7) Exempt categories

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:-

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception);

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt;

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members;

(e) Ceremonial honours for members;

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception).





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)

Report Title MINUTES

Ward

Contributors

Class PART 1 Date   05 November 2015

MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on the 24th 
September 2015.





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Report Title 167-169 Lewisham Road, SE13 6JL
Ward Blackheath
Contributors Michael Forrester
Class PART 1 5th November 2015

Reg. Nos. DC/15/91914

Application dated 22.04.2015

Applicant Cerda Planning on behalf of Clancroft Properties Ltd

Proposal Demolition of existing petrol filling station, canopies 
and all site buildings at 167-169 Lewisham Road 
SE13 and construction of a six storey building 
comprising ground floor commercial units (Use Class 
A1-A3) with 28 residential units above, associated 
refuse and cycle spaces and landscaping. 

Applicant’s Plan Nos. 12-241-101 rev C, 12-241-102 rev C, 12-241-103 rev 
C, 12-241-104 rev C, 12-241-105 rev C, 12-241-106 
rev C, 12-241-107 rev C, 12-241-108 rev C, 12-241-
109 rev C, 12-241-110 rev C, 12-241-111 rev C, 12-
241-112 rev C, 12-241-113 rev C, 12-241-114 rev C, 
[...]
g that the ground floor footprint already covers the full width of the plot. The 
proposal follows the existing flank building line and does not extend any closer to 
the boundary than the existing side addition. 

6.19 The single storey element of the extension would have a flat roof and a maximum 
height of 3.5m above ground level. The second storey element would have a low 
pitched slate roof to match the design and height of the existing dwelling at a 
approximately 6.3m above ground level to the eaves. Therefore, no part of the 
extension would be higher than the height of the main roof, and in regards to the 
second-storey element of the proposal, the extension would be set back into the 
existing roof slope. 

6.20 The existing site is of considerable size at around 345m² and has a large garden 
depth of approximiately 21m to the rear boundary. The existing property at No. 3 
is also of considerable size with a ground floor footprint of around 90m². Given the 
size of the existing site and property and the depth of the resulting garden (around 
18m to the rear boundary), the scale of the proposed extension is considered to 
be appropriate, with the height and massing of the proposed extension relating 
well to the proportions of the existing building, the site and its surrounds.  

6.21 Considering the above, Council officers are satisfied that the proposed extension 
would compliment the form of the existing building and would be smaller and less 
bulky that the original building such that it would remain subservient to the host 
dwelling in accordance with DM Policy 31. 

6.22 The single storey element of the proposed extension would extend across 6.1m 
from No. 4 Eliot Park towards No. 2 Eliot Park at which point the projection would 
step back by 1.5m for a distance of 2.6m until it meets the boundary of No. 2 Eliot 
Park at the same alignment as its newly built rear extension. The secondary 
projection of the single-storey element of the proposed extensi
[...]
ation of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is granted. 

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application plans, 
drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed below:

15016-02, 15016-03, 15016-04 (Received 15 June 2015). 15016-01 Rev A, 15016-05 
Rev A, 15016-06 Rev , Design & Access Statement, Heritage Statement (Received 6 
October 2015). 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority.

Informatives

A. Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed 
advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive 
discussions took place which resulted in further information being submitted.

 





C.
.3 -I Co 0




	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 167-169 Lewisham Road, SE13
	lewisham loc plan

	4 3A Eliot Park, SE13
	eliot loc plan

	5 1-3 Comet Street, SE8
	comet loc plan

	6 144 Old Bromley Road, BR1
	bromley loc plan

	7 23 Mt. Ash Road
	ash loc plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C
Thursday, 5 November 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Suzannah Clarke, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Ami Ibitson, Helen Klier, 
John Paschoud and Jamie Milne

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from 

1. Declarations of Interests

There were no Declaration of Interests.

2. Minutes

Councillor Bell (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the 
Planning Committee (C) meeting held on 24th September 2015 were a true and 
accurate record. Members agreed. 

3. Changes to Agenda

Councillor Bell (Chair) revised the order of business for the evening. The order 
was as follows:

1. Declarations of interest
2. Minutes
3. 1-3 Comet Street
4. 144 Old Bromley Road

The following applications were deferred for a future committee date:
167-169 Lewisham Road
23 Mount Ash Road
3a Eliot Park

5. 1-3 Comet Street, SE8

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the case and also brought to Members 
attention that there had been a revision to the front elevation of the design. The 
new drawing showed a window in the front elevation. 

It was also brought to Members attention that a daylight and sunlight report had 
been produced. The findings of the report were deemed to be acceptable.  

Questions by Members followed this including discussions relating to how the 
building looks in its context, the shadowing impact on 1 Comet Place, the amount 



2

of natural light the basements will receive, the size of the living space, refuse 
storage, the distance from the existing buildings to the proposed site and the depth 
of the rear gardens.

Councillor Bell (Chair) made a correction to the ward as New Cross, as it was 
stated on the agenda that the application fell within the Brockley Ward. 

Further questions were raised by Members in regards to the objections within the 
committee report. These included concerns about overshadowing and overlooking. 
Additional concerns raised by Members included the roof height of the basement, 
the impact that the site could have on bringing other sites back into use and how 
the cycle stores will be accessed. 

The committee received verbal representation from Peter O’Sullivan (agent) acting 
on behalf or the applicant. Mr O’Sullivan presented the scheme and responded to 
Members questions.

Questions and deliberation by Members followed, this included discussion 
surrounding the potential for graffiti walls, overlooking, refuse storage, the internal 
layout of the units, parking and unit numbers.

The committee received verbal representation from an objector, Nicholas Taylor. 
He expressed his satisfaction that the Construction Management Plan, Boundary 
Treatment, over-looking and over-shadowing had been tied up in conditions. He 
expressed his concern with the details of the facing materials and requested that 
consultation take place in regards to how these would be chosen. He put forward 
his view that pale brick and lighter materials be used. Councillor (Clarke) agreed 
with the view taken in regards to neighbour consultation on the materials to be 
used. 

Following deliberation by Members, Councillor Paschoud moved a motion to 
accept the officer’s recommendation. It was seconded by Councillor Dacres.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Hilton, Hooks, 
Ibitson, Klier, Milne

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/92227 subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

6. 144 Old Bromley Road, BR1

The Planning officer outlined the details of the case. No questions were raised by 
Members. 

The committee received verbal representation from Lee Turner (agent) acting on 
behalf of the applicant, who presented the scheme and responded to Members 
questions. Questions included consultation on the proposed scheme, noise from 
construction, design, over-looking, maintenance of gardens, drainage, massing of 
the building, refuse storage and cycle storage. 



3

The committee received verbal representation from an objector, Michael 
Cheeseman. His concerns related to design, drainage and over-looking.

This was followed by questions from members regarding Conditions 17, 18 and 20 
and there relevance to the application. Following this members raised concerns in 
relation to design and over-looking.

Further discussion and deliberation took place, which led Councillor Paschoud to 
move a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation. This was subject to a 
condition that a drainage strategy be provided. It was seconded by Councillor 
Milne.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillors Ogunbadewa (Vice - Chair), Hooks, Ibitson, 

Klier.

AGAINST:         Councillors Clarke, Dacres, Hilton

ABSTAINED:      Councillor Bell (Chair)

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No.  DC/14/89534, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and a condition requesting for a 
drainage strategy.

The meeting ended at 9:35pm       Chair
                                                        5 November 2015 


